

No. 24-539

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KALEY CHILES,
Petitioner,

v.

PATTY SALAZAR, in her official capacity as Executive
Director of the Department of Regulatory Agencies,
et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Tenth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE JAMES DOBSON
FAMILY INSTITUTE, ANDREW WOMMACK
MINISTRIES, TRUTH AND LIBERTY COALI-
TION, DIOCESE OF COLORADO SPRINGS,
AND THE COLSON CENTER FOR CHRISTIAN
WORLDVIEW IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER

MICHAEL FRANCISCO
Counsel of Record
FIRST & FOURTEENTH PLLC
800 Connecticut Ave,
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 754-0522
michael@first-fourteenth.com

Andrew Nussbaum
FIRST & FOURTEENTH PLLC
2 N Cascade Ave Suite 1430
Colorado Springs, CO 80903
719-428-4937
andrew@first-fourteenth.com

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
Argument.....	6
I. Allowing States to restrict disfavored speech by recasting it as conduct will undermine religiously motivated conduct.	6
A. The Tenth Circuit contravened the First Amendment analysis of NIFLA.....	8
B. Government censorship of unwanted viewpoints violates the First Amendment.	11
C. Regulating counseling on sensitive, religiously-laden topics threatens the religious community well beyond counselors alone.	13
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	4
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	8
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	8
<i>Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	9, 11
<i>Capitol Square Rev. & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	16
<i>Chiles v. Salazar</i> , 116 F.4th 1178 (10th Cir. 2024).....	4, 8, 10, 11
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	15
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	7
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018).....	12
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	16

<i>King v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991).....	8
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. and Life Advocs.</i> <i>v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018).....	4
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 41 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2022).....	11
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020).....	5, 10, 12
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	8, 11
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of</i> <i>Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	11
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	7
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	16
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 57 F.4th 1072 (9th Cir. 2023).....	8

Virginia Pharmacy Bd. v. Virginia Consumer Council,
425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... 15

Statutes

C.R.S. § 12-245-202(3.5)(a) 4, 12, 13

Other Authorities

The Cass Review, *Independent Review of Gender Identity Services for Children and Young People*
(Feb. 2022).....6

argument transcript, *United States v. Skrmetti*, No. 23-477, 12/4/24.....6
